

Reed Zars  
Wyo. Bar No. 6-3224  
Attorney at Law  
910 Kearney Street  
Laramie, WY 82070  
(307) 745-7979  
reed@zarslaw.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

[additional counsel listed below]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT; )  
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS )  
ASSOCIATION; and NATURAL RESOURCES )  
DEFENSE COUNCIL, )  
*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

Civil No. 15-cv-169-S

BRIDGET HILL, in her official capacity )  
as Attorney General of Wyoming; TODD )  
PARFITT, in his official capacity as Director )  
of the Wyoming Department of Environmental )  
Quality; PATRICK J. LEBRUN, in his official )  
capacity as County Attorney of Fremont )  
County, Wyoming; JOSHUA SMITH, in his )  
official capacity as County Attorney of )  
Lincoln County, Wyoming; and )  
MICHAEL CROSSON, in his official capacity )  
as County and Prosecuting Attorney of Sublette )  
County, Wyoming, )  
*Defendants.* )

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT  
CROSSON’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The hours for which Plaintiffs seek to recover fees were reasonable and necessary .....3

    A. The time Plaintiffs claim for work on the 2015 trespass laws is compensable .....3

    B. Plaintiffs’ work on subsections (a) and (b) was intertwined with their successful, closely related challenge to subsection (c).....4

    C. Plaintiffs’ hours were reasonable given the length and complexity of the case.....5

II. Plaintiffs’ hourly rates are reasonable.....8

III. Plaintiffs are entitled to fees for their work on this attorney fees motion.....9

IV. The Court should deny Defendant Crosson’s Cross-Motion.....10

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arkla Energy Res. v. Roye Realty & Developing, Inc.*,  
 9 F.3d 855 (10th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....9

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Resources*,  
 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....3

*City of Riverside v. Rivera*,  
 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....8

*Dearmore v. City of Garland*,  
 237 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Tex. 2006), *aff’d*, 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 3-4

*Fairbaugh v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
 872 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D. Conn. 2012).....7

*Gavoni v. Dobbs House, Inc.*,  
 164 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1999) .....10

*Guzzo v. Mead*,  
 No. 14-CV-200-SWS, (D. Wyo. Apr. 9, 2015) .....9

*Jane L. v. Bangerter*,  
 61 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1995) .....5

*Hendrickson v. Branstad*,  
 934 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1991) .....10

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....2, 3, 5

*Lanard Toys Ltd. v. Novelty, Inc.*,  
 No. CV 05-8406-GW(JWJx), 2008 WL 11343468 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2008) .....3, 4

*Marek v. Chesny*,  
 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....10

*Mountain Highlands, LLC v. Hendricks*,  
No. CIV 08-0239 JB/ACT, 2010 WL 1631856 (D.N.M. Apr. 2, 2010).....7

*Moreno v. City of Sacramento*,  
534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....2, 7, 8

*Tidwell v. Fort Howard Corp.*,  
989 F.2d 406 (10th Cir. 1993) .....5

*United States v. 27.09 Acres of Land*,  
43 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

*W. Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2018).....1, 2, 5

*W. Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....1, 3, 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....1

Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-414(c), (d)(i) (2015) .....3

Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-414(a)-(c), (e)(i) (2016).....3
